PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
United States Trust Company, National Association, f/k/a United States Trust Company of New York	08/08/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Consolidated Container Company LP	
Street Address:	3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4863071
Patent Number:	4948001
Patent Number:	4986466
Patent Number:	5192007
Patent Number:	5198247
Patent Number:	5215694
Patent Number:	5246146
Patent Number:	5330083
Patent Number:	5392950
Patent Number:	D352905
Patent Number:	D353542
Patent Number:	D357631
Patent Number:	D359689
Patent Number:	D370850
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0581

500344328

Patent Number:	4990382	
Patent Number:	4536425	
Patent Number:	4650412	
Patent Number:	D309100	
Patent Number:	D309259	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)881-7777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-881-7000

Email: barbara.yates@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Meredith W. Struby

Address Line 1: 1201 W. Peachtree Street c/o Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3424

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	323488
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Meredith W. Struby

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Security Release for 4863071#page1.tif source=Patent Security Release for 4863071#page2.tif source=Patent Security Release for 4863071#page3.tif source=Patent Security Release for 4863071#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0582

PATENT RELEASE

This Release granted on this general day of August, 2007, by United States Trust Company, National Association, formerly named United States Trust Company of New York, as Collateral Agent, (the "Assignee"), with principal offices at 114 West 7th Street, New York, New York 10036, to Consolidated Container Company LP (f.k.a. Continental Plastic Containers LLC, successor in interest to Continental Plastic Containers Inc.), a Delaware corporation, with principal offices at 3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia 30339 (the "Assignor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore assigned and granted to the Assignee a security interest in certain U.S. patents, patent registrations and patent applications more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the Obligations as defined in the Security Agreement, dated as of December 17, 1996 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between the Assignee, the Assignor, and the other assignors from time to time party thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and more particularly, the security interest in (i) the patents, patent registrations and patent applications as set forth on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to above) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the earliest assignment and grant hereunder for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same, and granted to the Assignee by the Assignor by the

LEGAL02/11695218v1

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0583 Security Agreement, which assignment was duly recorded on December, 27, 1996 at Reel 008200, Frame 0646 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officers, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

United States Trust Company, National Association,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Gerard Callaghan Title: Exegutive vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 8th day of August, 2007, before me personally appeared Gerard Callaghan to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is recurive vice fresident of United States Trust Company, National Association described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by the Board of Directors.

Notary Public

MONICA EMERICIC
Military Public, State of New York
No. 02EM6130003
Gualified in New York County
Commission Expires July 5, 20

Monica Enouch

SCHEDULE A

Inventor	Patent No.	Title	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date
***		Method for preparing polar thermoplastic resin compositions having improved gas barrier			
Hekal	4536425	properities.	8/20/1985	06/618699	6/8/1984
Winsstrup et al.	4650412	Blow molding machine.	3/17/1987	06/103690	12/14/1979
Guss et al.	4863071	Pump and container assembly.	9/5/1989	07/221217	7/19/1988
Magly	4948001	Interrupted threads on a plastic bottle finish.	8/14/1990	07/423348	10/18/1989
Colby	4986466	Box and blank for forming same.	1/22/1991	07/159314	2/12/1988
Blomquist	5192007	Valve assembly for inverted dispensing from a container with a pump.	3/9/1993	07/631958	12/21/1990
Bartimes et al.	5198247	In-mold labelers for a dual cavity mold.	3/30/1993	07/607041	10/31/1990
Bartimes et al.	5215694	Method of forming a container with dripless spout.	6/1/1993	07/597347	10/15/1990
Bartimes	5246146	Pump replacement assembly.	9/21/1993	07/622014	12/4/1990
Bartimes et al.	5330083	Container with dripless spout and method of forming same.	7/19/1994	08/043291	4/6/1993
Foss et al.	5392950	Plastic container with a completely sealed handle.	2/28/1995	08/049812	4/20/1993
Beaver	Des. 309100	Container body for liquids or the like.	7/10/1990	06/817484	1/9/1986
Chemler	Des. 309259	Container body for liquids or the like.	7/17/1990	07/214620	7/1/1988
Beaver et al.	Des. 352,905	Juice container.	11/29/1994	29/004827	2/16/1993
Beaver	Des. 353,542	Exterior surface of a sidewall for a juice container.	12/20/1994	29/004826	2/16/1993
Beaver	Des. 357,631	Exterior surface of a container sidewall.	4/25/1995	29/023722	5/31/1994
Beaver	Des. 359,689	Exterior surface of a container sidewall.	6/27/1995	29/023725	5/31/1994
Beaver	Des. 370,850	Exterior surface of a container sidewall.	6/18/1996	29/004828	2/16/1993
Weissenstein	4990382	Plastic Container with Glass-Like Appearance, Parison for and Method of Making the Same	02/05/1991	07/095257	09/11/1987

LEGAL02/11695218v1

RECORDED: 08/29/2007

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0586